
                     THE SIXTEENTH ANNUAL LEAF PEEPERS
                         HALF-MARATHON AND 5KM RACE
 Oct. 3, 1999      USATF CERTIFIED 5 KILOMETERS #VT99005WN      Waterbury, VT
      Timing By: GRANITE STATE RACE SERVICES, NEWPORT, NH   (603) 863-2537
===============================================================================
PLACE DIV/TOT  DIV   NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME     PACE
===== ======== ===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======  =====
    1   1/26   M3039 TIM CLARK               33 M SAXTONS RIVER   VT   717   16:59   5:28
    2   1/28   M4049 RICK CARTER             40 M HYDE PARK       VT   613   17:04   5:30
    3   1/15   M1929 DANIEL LICATA           23 M S. ROYALTON     VT   507   17:51   5:45
    4   2/26   M3039 DAVID GINEPRA           32 M STOWE           VT   699   18:20   5:54
    5   1/17   M5059 JOHN MORTON             53 M THETFORD CTR    VT   677   18:24   5:56
    6   2/28   M4049 RICK YOERG              42 M STOWE           VT   743   18:25   5:56
    7   1/19   M0118 LEE ROSBERG             16 M JEFFERSONFILLE  VT   610   19:01   6:08
    8   3/28   M4049 KEVIN ARTHUR            45 M ESSEX JCT.      VT   708   19:08   6:10
    9   3/26   M3039 DAVE KISSNER            34 M MONTPELIER      VT  1000   19:34   6:18
   10   2/15   M1929 MATTHEW ENDRESS         26 M HANOVER         NH   345   19:57   6:25
   11   2/19   M0118 TODD TAYLOR             16 M JOHNSON         VT   611   20:00   6:27
   12   4/26   M3039 MARK PREMO              32 M WINOOSKI        VT   656   20:04   6:28
   13   4/28   M4049 JON DUNKLING            42 M E. MONTPELIER   VT   639   20:07   6:29
   14   3/15   M1929 MATTHEW KOEHLER         25 M W. LEBANON      NH   586   20:10   6:30
   15   5/26   M3039 CRIS COTE               36 M WATERBURY       VT   741   20:12   6:30
   16   3/19   M0118 NOAH NOYES              16 M HYDE PARK       VT   615   20:16   6:32
   17   2/17   M5059 LLOYD HULBURD           51 M SHELBURNE       VT   671   20:17   6:32
   18   4/19   M0118 AARON GRIGGS            13 M ORANGE          VT   633   20:18   6:32
   19   6/26   M3039 PAUL ALEXANDER          37 M WATERBURY CTR   VT   584   20:30   6:36
   20   7/26   M3039 TERRY FIELD             39 M MONTPELIER      VT   720   20:38   6:39
   21   5/19   M0118 ISAAC NOYES             13 M HYDE PARK       VT   609   20:40   6:39
   22   8/26   M3039 BOB BISSON              35 M BARRE           VT   664   20:42   6:40
   23   5/28   M4049 CHARLES EVANS           46 M N. MIDDLESEX    VT   631   20:43   6:40
   24   6/19   M0118 DANIEL LANGEVIN         18 M JOHNSON         VT   608   20:50   6:43
   25   7/19   M0118 MATT JOLY               15 M E. MONTPELIER   VT   635   20:55   6:44
   26   1/35   F3039 PATTY DAVIS             38 F COLCHESTER      VT   509   20:57   6:45
   27   9/26   M3039 SCOTT BLISS             31 M SOUTH BURLINGTO VT   712   21:08   6:48
   28   1/9    M6099 GERALD BARNEY           67 M SWANTON         VT   638   21:09*  6:49
   29  10/26   M3039 WILLIAM KANE            38 M WATERBURY CTR   VT   649   21:13   6:50
   30   1/18   F0118 MEESHA GRIFFITH         12 F DUXBURY         VT   504   21:13   6:50
   31   8/19   M0118 DANIEL BOOZAN           18 M JEFFERSONFILLE  VT   612   21:18   6:52
   32   6/28   M4049 DAVID JOLY              49 M E. MONTPELIER   VT   583   21:40   6:59
   33   1/21   F4049 SUE DRAPP               44 F MORETOWN        VT   501   21:46   7:01
   34   9/19   M0118 KOBY DUNKLING           10 M E. MONTPELIER   VT   640   21:46   7:01
   35   7/28   M4049 ALAN SMALL              42 M ORANGE          VT   518   21:47   7:01
   36   4/15   M1929 STEPHEN MERENA          28 M SHOREHAM        VT   718   21:49   7:02
   37   5/15   M1929 BRADY VAN ZILE          29 M BARRE           VT   695   21:50   7:02
   38  10/19   M0118 ANDREW STEPHEN          14 M E. MONTPELIER   VT   570   21:56   7:04
   39   1/24   F1929 JESSIE ARTHUR           20 F BURLINGTON      VT   707   21:57   7:04
   40  11/19   M0118 AUBREY GATES            16 M CAMBRIDGE       VT   614   22:00   7:05
   41  11/26   M3039 BRIAN WAITER            34 M JOHNSON         VT   565   22:05   7:07
   42  12/26   M3039 CRAIG GRIFFITH          37 M DUXBURY         VT   669   22:16   7:10
   43   8/28   M4049 ERIC HUDDLESTON         41 M LANCASTER       NH   598   22:19   7:11
   44   3/17   M5059 GENE NICHOLS            56 M STOWE           VT   658   22:31   7:15
   45   2/35   F3039 BARBARA PATTERSON       33 F BERLIN          VT   644   22:35   7:17
   46   2/21   F4049 CAROL VAN DYKE          43 F STOWE           VT   682   22:38   7:17
   47   9/28   M4049 DENNIS CASEY            41 M ST. JOHNSBURY   VT   679   22:41   7:18
   48   1/10   F5059 SALLY HOWE              55 F SOUTH BURLINGTO VT   742   22:45*  7:20
   49   2/24   F1929 KATHY MCDONNELL         26 F NORTHFIELD      VT   721   22:47   7:20
   50  13/26   M3039 BRYAN BERGERON          33 M WINOOSKI        VT   643   22:53   7:22
   51  12/19   M0118 MATT ALEXANDER          12 M RICHMOND        VT   727   22:56   7:23
   52  14/26   M3039 TIMOTHY WATSON          39 M BURLINGTON      VT   574   22:59   7:24
   53   3/35   F3039 LISA CLISBEE            36 F WATERBURY       VT   641   23:07   7:27
   54  10/28   M4049 MIKE GAUDING            40 M S. BURLINGTON   VT   581   23:08   7:27
   55  11/28   M4049 THIERRY GUERLAIN        47 M MONTPELIER      VT   747   23:10   7:28
   56  15/26   M3039 MARK BRIER              30 M BARRE           VT   722   23:13   7:29
   57  12/28   M4049 ED ALEXANDER            46 M RICHMOND        VT   726   23:14   7:29
   58  16/26   M3039 SCOTT GRIGGS            37 M ORANGE          VT   634   23:20   7:31
   59  13/19   M0118 JAMES BUCK              14 M WATERBURY CTR   VT   648   23:29   7:34
   60   6/15   M1929 JAMES CARPENTER         19 M WATERBURY CENTE VT   739   23:30   7:34
   61  17/26   M3039 MONROE MOORE            35 M BURLINGTON      VT   732   23:37   7:36
   62   2/18   F0118 LAURA SKOWRONSKI        11 F WAITSFIELD      VT   630   23:44   7:39
   63  13/28   M4049 JOHN BUCK               43 M WATERBURY CTR   VT   647   23:48   7:40
   64  18/26   M3039 JOHN RIVERS             31 M BURLINGTON      VT   636   23:49   7:40
   65  19/26   M3039 LAWRENCE POWERS         38 M BURLINGTON      VT   538   23:50   7:41
   66  14/19   M0118 BRIAN SWEENEY           14 M CALAIS          VT   588   24:06   7:46
   67   3/24   F1929 ALLISON CIOLINO         23 F SOUTH BURLINGTO VT   745   24:07   7:46
   68   4/24   F1929 JESSE BRINK             20 F WARREN          VT   738   24:11   7:47
   69  20/26   M3039 DON LAUB                39 M UNDERHILL       VT   700   24:16   7:49
   70  21/26   M3039 JOE FITZGERALD          33 M BURLINGTON      VT   521   24:25   7:52
   71   3/18   F0118 LAUREN GRANT            12 F WATERBURY CTR   VT   558   24:29   7:53
   72   5/24   F1929 JENNY TOLLEFSON         29 F BURLINGTON      VT   749   24:32   7:54
   73   4/17   M5059 JOHN LUSSIER            58 M RANDOLPH        VT   637   24:32   7:54
   74   5/17   M5059 JERRY KIMBLE            51 M GRANBY          CT   744   24:32   7:54
   75   7/15   M1929 LEE COHEN               22 M SOUTH ROYALTON  VT   688   24:34   7:55
   76  22/26   M3039 CRAIG GRAHAM            37 M MONTPELIER      VT   601   24:35   7:55
   77   4/18   F0118 TABITHA PRATT           16 F MORETOWN        VT   690   24:35   7:55
   78  15/19   M0118 TANNER REVOIR           11 M MORETOWN        VT   660   24:36   7:55
   79   4/35   F3039 LAURA BISSON            31 F BARRE           VT   665   24:37   7:56
   80  14/28   M4049 BILL PARROTT            44 M ALBURG          VT   701   24:41   7:57
   81   2/10   F5059 ELEANOR SLATTERY        56 F S. BURLINGTON   VT   575   24:41   7:57
   82   2/9    M6099 BOB RIVERS              60 M BURLINGTON      VT   562   24:53   8:01
   83  15/28   M4049 RANDY WITLICKI          43 M NORWICH         VT   602   24:57   8:02
   84   6/24   F1929 HILARY HURT             23 F SOUTH ROYALTON  VT   580   25:00   8:03
   85   5/35   F3039 ERIN CONNOLLY           31 F HANOVER         NH   261   25:05   8:05
   86  16/28   M4049 RICK MELBERTH           46 M CHELSEA         VT   654   25:07   8:05
   87   6/35   F3039 REBECCA DIEDRICH        35 F MONTPELIER      VT   731   25:12   8:07
   88  17/28   M4049 PETER PHIPPEN           45 M NORTHAMPTON     MA   737   25:14   8:08
   89   3/21   F4049 MARLENE WILLIAMSON      41 F BARRE           VT   623   25:16   8:08
   90   3/9    M6099 TIM CUNNINGHAM          67 M HARTLAND 4 CORN VT   725   25:17   8:09



   91   7/24   F1929 KIER OLSEN DEVRIES      25 F WOODSTOCK       VT   511   25:31   8:13
   92   6/17   M5059 SYL STEMPEL             52 M WATERBURY CTR   VT   563   25:35   8:14
   93  16/19   M0118 REID MACLEAN            12 M WATERBURY CTR   VT   571   25:39   8:16
   94  17/19   M0118 FORREST VAN DYKE        10 M STOWE           VT   684   25:39   8:16
   95   4/9    M6099 WEB WILLIAMS            74 M BURLINGTON      VT   569   25:46   8:18
   96  18/28   M4049 BOB BRITT               43 M S. BURLINGTON   VT   542   25:47   8:18
   97  19/28   M4049 GREGG SIMPSON           40 M WATERBURY       VT   545   25:47   8:18
   98   7/17   M5059 TED LOVE                57 M LUDLOW          VT   716   25:47   8:18
   99   7/35   F3039 PAULA ROSE              38 F ESSEX JCT.      VT   681   25:52   8:20
  100   8/24   F1929 JENNIFER KELLER         28 F WATERBURY       VT   691   25:52   8:20
  101   9/24   F1929 HOLLY HAYFORD           25 F MONTPELIER      VT   713   25:53   8:20
  102  20/28   M4049 JONATHAN QUAY           46 M LANCASTER       NH   599   25:54   8:20
  103   5/18   F0118 DEVIN SCANNELL          12 F WATERBURY       VT   696   25:56   8:21
  104  10/24   F1929 HOLLY RICKER            22 F BURLINGTON      VT   549   25:57   8:21
  105   4/21   F4049 KATHERINE HOWELL        41 F VERSHIRE        VT   678   25:58   8:22
  106  21/28   M4049 STEVE SWEENEY           47 M CALAIS          VT   587   25:59   8:22
  107   8/15   M1929 DAVE PEMBROKE           28 M MONTPELIER      VT   715   26:00   8:22
  108   9/15   M1929 ERIC PEMBROKE           24 M MONTPELIER      VT   714   26:00   8:22
  109  22/28   M4049 DAVID KRAUS             44 M STOWE           VT   734   26:02   8:23
  110   8/17   M5059 BILL BARTIWOSKI         50 M WATERBURY       VT   544   26:04   8:24
  111   8/35   F3039 SANDRA SPAULDING        38 F GRANITEVILLE    VT   629   26:05   8:24
  112  10/15   M1929 JACOB ROY               23 M BRISTOL         VT   592   26:06   8:24
  113  11/15   M1929 GORDON LEWIS            26 M WATERBURY       VT   590   26:06   8:24
  114  23/26   M3039 KEITH DAVIO             32 M WHITE RIVER JCT VT   597   26:07   8:25
  115  24/26   M3039 LARRY CARR              34 M E. MIDDLEBURY   VT   593   26:07   8:25
  116  12/15   M1929 MICHAEL BELFORD         26 M MORRISVILLE     VT   594   26:07   8:25
  117  13/15   M1929 JASSEN BLUTO            28 M COLCHESTER      VT   596   26:07   8:25
  118  14/15   M1929 MILES TRUDELL           27 M SHELDON         VT   591   26:08   8:25
  119  11/24   F1929 ERICKA CAYWARD          28 F BELCHERTOWN     MA   632   26:08   8:25
  120  12/24   F1929 TERESA BENEVENTO        28 F ESSEX JCT.      VT   585   26:08   8:25
  121  25/26   M3039 ERIC PETERSON           37 M BERLIN          VT   244   26:09   8:25
  122   9/35   F3039 R. LURIE                36 F HINESBURG       VT   730   26:10   8:26
  123   9/17   M5059 RICHARD CLEVELAND       51 M NORTHFIELD      VT   566   26:30   8:32
  124  13/24   F1929 KRISTIN PHILLIPS        25 F BURLINGTON      VT   711   26:37   8:34
  125  14/24   F1929 MATTIE TOWLE            22 F WINOOSKI        VT   655   26:42   8:36
  126   1/2    F6099 MAUREEN MURPHY          63 F S. BURLINGTON   VT   539   26:47   8:38
  127  23/28   M4049 ROBERT LEONARD          43 M S. BURLINGTON   VT   578   26:50   8:39
  128  18/19   M0118 EAMON PENNEY            14 M SHELBURNE       VT   625   26:51   8:39
  129  15/24   F1929 NICOLE DEHNE            24 F STOWE           VT   692   26:51   8:39
  130   5/21   F4049 TERRI SATTERLEE         40 F LUDLOW          VT   751   26:57   8:41
  131   6/18   F0118 SARAH VAN DYKE          12 F STOWE           VT   683   26:58   8:41
  132  10/35   F3039 DIANE LEACH             35 F STOWE           VT   551   27:21   8:48
  133  11/35   F3039 JACKIE GORMAN           30 F WATERBURY       VT   543   27:21   8:48
  134  12/35   F3039 NICOLE WELLS            32 F FAIRFAX         VT   561   27:27   8:51
  135   7/18   F0118 KARA GRANT              11 F WATERBURY CTR   VT   559   27:28   8:51
  136  24/28   M4049 TIM O'REILLY            47 M S. BURLINGTON   VT   553   27:29   8:51
  137  13/35   F3039 EMILY PASTORE           37 F DUXBURY         VT   519   27:33   8:52
  138  14/35   F3039 CLARE POTTER            30 F BARRE           VT   555   27:34   8:53
  139   8/18   F0118 KRISTEN MIGLINAS        16 F WATERVILLE      VT   607   27:36   8:53
  140  15/35   F3039 JUNKO HASHIMOTO         34 F CONCORD         MA   706   27:38   8:54
  141  16/35   F3039 NICOLE SHARROW          30 F BURLINGTON      VT   579   27:39   8:54
  142   9/18   F0118 ELLEN THOMPSON          17 F JEFFERSONFILLE  VT   606   27:48   8:57
  143   3/10   F5059 REIDUN NUQUIST          59 F MONTPELIER      VT   698   27:58   9:00
  144  17/35   F3039 CAROLINE GIBSON         33 F BURLINGTON      VT   514   28:04   9:02
  145  10/17   M5059 RUSSELL AGNE            58 M S. BURLINGTON   VT   552   28:05   9:03
  146   6/21   F4049 SUSAN BETTS             49 F BARRE           VT   622   28:07   9:03
  147   7/21   F4049 JENNIFER GRANT          41 F WATERBURY CTR   VT   560   28:30   9:11
  148  18/35   F3039 EDIE MARCA              38 F S. BURLINGTON   VT   621   28:31   9:11
  149  19/35   F3039 MARY SMALL              39 F ORANGE          VT   517   28:32   9:11
  150   5/9    M6099 DAVID GRAHAM            67 M COLCHESTER      VT   672   28:35   9:12
  151  26/26   M3039 CHRISTOPHER CROSS       30 M LASALLE         PQ   666   28:35   9:12
  152  20/35   F3039 JENNIFER O'CONNELL      31 F LASALLE         PQ   667   28:36   9:13
  153  25/28   M4049 BRIAN MCCARTHY          47 M WATERBURY       VT   567   28:38   9:13
  154  11/17   M5059 TOM HALLEE              57 M MONTPELIER      VT   548   28:40   9:14
  155   8/21   F4049 RACHEL COSTEY DARR      40 F ESSEX JCT.      VT   750   28:43   9:15
  156  16/24   F1929 DEE FORTSON             28 F NEW YORK        NY   710   28:45   9:15
  157  15/15   M1929 TOM AHERN               22 M SOUTH BURLINGTO VT   703   28:45   9:16
  158   9/21   F4049 CINDY COLE              43 F RICHMOND        VT   663   28:47   9:16
  159  12/17   M5059 WALTER NARDELLI         52 M SHELBURNE       VT   662   28:47   9:16
  160  21/35   F3039 LINDA MAGUIRE           36 F ESSEX           VT   616   28:57   9:19
  161   6/9    M6099 FRANK FAHEY             61 M MILTON          VT   572   28:58   9:20
  162  10/21   F4049 SUE O'CONNOR            46 F ST ALBANS       VT   515   28:59   9:20
  163  10/18   F0118 ALICIA TURNER           16 F JEFFERSONFILLE  VT   689   28:59   9:20
  164  13/17   M5059 DENNIS SCANNELL         52 M WATERBURY       VT   697   29:07   9:23
  165  22/35   F3039 REBECCA FILKOWSKI       36 F WATERBURY CTR   VT   657   29:11   9:24
  166  17/24   F1929 CHRISTA CHRISTENSAN     27 F BURLINGTON      VT   736   29:11   9:24
  167  14/17   M5059 WERNER ZEHETNER         54 M OTTAWA          ON   627   29:20   9:27
  168  23/35   F3039 ELAINE NADEAU           34 F GRANITEVILLE    VT   628   29:24   9:28
  169   4/10   F5059 RITA MCCARTY            57 F WOLCOTT         VT   719   29:41   9:34
  170  11/21   F4049 DONNA CONROY            42 F FAIRFAX         VT   687   29:42   9:34
  171  18/24   F1929 LAUREL ANGELL           29 F CORNISH         NH   650   29:42   9:34
  172  11/18   F0118 KASEY GRIFFITH          15 F DUXBURY         VT   673   29:46   9:35
  173  19/24   F1929 WENDY RUGGLES           27 F COLCHESTER      VT   624   29:47   9:35
  174  12/21   F4049 MISSY FAHEY             44 F MILTON          VT   573   29:51   9:37
  175   5/10   F5059 MARIANNE MCNAMARA       50 F WATERBURY       VT   536   30:34   9:51
  176  12/18   F0118 KAITLYN LEWIS           13 F WATERBURY       VT   702   30:42   9:53
  177  20/24   F1929 APRIL BOWLING           24 F NORTHAMPTON     MA   577   30:43   9:54
  178  13/18   F0118 JENNIFER PYRIK          17 F WATERVILLE      VT   604   30:57   9:58
  179  14/18   F0118 CLAIRE LAJOIE           16 F HYDE PARK       VT   603   31:00   9:59
  180  24/35   F3039 WHITNEY BRICE           33 F BURLINGTON      VT   740   31:03  10:00
  181  15/18   F0118 LAUREN PRYIK            16 F WATERVILLE      VT   605   31:04  10:00
  182  16/18   F0118 HALIE PASTORE           13 F MORETOWN        VT   680   31:05  10:01
  183  25/35   F3039 CHERYL PETERSON         37 F BERLIN          VT   618   31:07  10:01
  184   6/10   F5059 MARIE MCWILLIAM         56 F WORCESTER       VT   582   31:09  10:02
  185  13/21   F4049 ELAINE WALLACE          47 F WESTWOOD        MA   535   31:48  10:15
  186  26/35   F3039 DEBBIE ALLEN            39 F NORTH HERO      VT   693   32:22  10:25
  187  14/21   F4049 JOHANNE FRECHETTE       42 F LORRAINE        PQ   661   32:26  10:27
  188  17/18   F0118 HANNAH ROSSMAN          13 F MONTPELIER      VT   728   32:29  10:28
  189  26/28   M4049 FRED ROSSMAN            49 M MORRISVILLE     VT   733   32:30  10:28



  190  15/21   F4049 JUNE COLLINS            40 F NORTH HERO      VT   556   32:32  10:29
  191  16/21   F4049 ROBYN RORABAUGH         44 F FAIRFAX         VT   534   32:34  10:29
  192  27/35   F3039 SHELLY MCCARTHY         39 F WATERBURY       VT   568   32:37  10:30
  193   7/9    M6099 GEORGE TIDMAN           68 M NORWICH         VT   520   32:42  10:32
  194  28/35   F3039 JULIA WICK              38 F BURLINGTON      VT   694   32:45  10:33
  195  27/28   M4049 DICK BASHAW             48 M ST ALBANS       VT   513   33:12  10:41
  196  17/21   F4049 KIM REVOIR              46 F MORETOWN        VT   659   33:19  10:44
  197   7/10   F5059 EILEEN HALLEE           55 F MONTPELIER      VT   547   33:33  10:48
  198  18/18   F0118 KARLI REVOIR            13 F MORETOWN        VT   668   33:42  10:51
  199  21/24   F1929 ANGEL BRACE             29 F MILTON          VT   652   33:50  10:54
  200  15/17   M5059 BARRY SOLOMON           52 M S. BURLINGTON   VT   620   33:54  10:55
  201  28/28   M4049 GREG TIDMAN             41 M WATERBURY       VT   642   33:59  10:57
  202  29/35   F3039 KAREN GRINER            39 F NEW PORT RICHEY FL   516   34:06  10:59
  203  30/35   F3039 DANIELLE ESPOSITO       37 F ESSEX           VT   651   34:08  11:00
  204  31/35   F3039 ROBIN BRYCE             32 F CAMBRIDGE       VT   704   35:02  11:17
  205  22/24   F1929 DANIELLE DAHLBY         26 F HANOVER         NH   686   35:03  11:17
  206  32/35   F3039 JILL SAYRE              35 F HANOVER         NH   619   35:04  11:18
  207  23/24   F1929 KIRAN MISHRA            27 F HANOVER         NH   685   35:05  11:18
  208  18/21   F4049 DENISE JOY              46 F N MONTPELIER    VT   723   35:41  11:29
  209  16/17   M5059 JOHN MALTER             52 M WATERBURY       VT   532   35:41  11:30
  210  19/21   F4049 DENISE MCCORD           46 F UNDERHILL       VT   617   35:42  11:30
  211   8/10   F5059 EMEL KOPECKY            50 F PLAINFIELD      VT   724   35:42  11:30
  212   8/9    M6099 ROBERT BING             69 M BURLINGTON      VT   526   35:51  11:33
  213  19/19   M0118 BLAIR HOWELL            12 M                      676   36:52  11:52
  214  20/21   F4049 CATHERINE CANNAN        49 F SOMERVILLE      MA   735   37:01  11:55
  215  17/17   M5059 CHARLES LAFAYETTE       53 M ST. ALBANS BAY  VT   554   37:53  12:12
  216   9/9    M6099 JOHN FARLEY             64 M HANOVER         NH   546   38:22  12:21
  217  24/24   F1929 MELISSA SCHMIGEL        28 F BURLINGTON      VT   645   38:24  12:22
  218  33/35   F3039 COLLEEN FLANAGAN        30 F ST. ALBANS      VT   646   38:27  12:23
  219  21/21   F4049 SUSAN CAMPTON           47 F WARREN          VT   729   38:45  12:29
  220   9/10   F5059 NANCY RICE              52 F BARRE           VT   709   39:40  12:46
  221  10/10   F5059 GINNY ASHENFELTER       50 F LINCOLN         VT   576   41:30  13:22
  222  34/35   F3039 JOAN MADDEN             32 F STERLING        MA   705   43:20  13:57
  223  35/35   F3039 JENEL ZUMBO             35 F NEW WINDSOR     NY   529   46:12  14:53
  224   2/2    F6099 ADELINE ZUMBO           75 F NEW WINDSOR     NY   530   46:13  14:53

                          5K AGE-GROUP RESULTS
                     THE SIXTEENTH ANNUAL LEAF PEEPERS
                         HALF-MARATHON AND 5KM RACE
 Oct. 3, 1999      USATF CERTIFIED 5 KILOMETERS #VT99005WN      Waterbury, VT
      Timing By: GRANITE STATE RACE SERVICES, NEWPORT, NH   (603) 863-2537
===============================================================================

                       FEMALE AGE GROUP:  18 & UNDER

PLACE NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME
===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======
    1 MEESHA GRIFFITH         12 F DUXBURY         VT   504   21:13
    2 LAURA SKOWRONSKI        11 F WAITSFIELD      VT   630   23:44
    3 LAUREN GRANT            12 F WATERBURY CTR   VT   558   24:29
    4 TABITHA PRATT           16 F MORETOWN        VT   690   24:35
    5 DEVIN SCANNELL          12 F WATERBURY       VT   696   25:56
    6 SARAH VAN DYKE          12 F STOWE           VT   683   26:58
    7 KARA GRANT              11 F WATERBURY CTR   VT   559   27:28
    8 KRISTEN MIGLINAS        16 F WATERVILLE      VT   607   27:36
    9 ELLEN THOMPSON          17 F JEFFERSONFILLE  VT   606   27:48
   10 ALICIA TURNER           16 F JEFFERSONFILLE  VT   689   28:59

                        MALE AGE GROUP:  18 & UNDER

PLACE NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME
===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======
    1 LEE ROSBERG             16 M JEFFERSONFILLE  VT   610   19:01
    2 TODD TAYLOR             16 M JOHNSON         VT   611   20:00
    3 NOAH NOYES              16 M HYDE PARK       VT   615   20:16
    4 AARON GRIGGS            13 M ORANGE          VT   633   20:18
    5 ISAAC NOYES             13 M HYDE PARK       VT   609   20:40
    6 DANIEL LANGEVIN         18 M JOHNSON         VT   608   20:50
    7 MATT JOLY               15 M E. MONTPELIER   VT   635   20:55
    8 DANIEL BOOZAN           18 M JEFFERSONFILLE  VT   612   21:18
    9 KOBY DUNKLING           10 M E. MONTPELIER   VT   640   21:46
   10 ANDREW STEPHEN          14 M E. MONTPELIER   VT   570   21:56

                        FEMALE AGE GROUP:  19 TO 29

PLACE NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME
===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======
    1 JESSIE ARTHUR           20 F BURLINGTON      VT   707   21:57
    2 KATHY MCDONNELL         26 F NORTHFIELD      VT   721   22:47
    3 ALLISON CIOLINO         23 F SOUTH BURLINGTO VT   745   24:07
    4 JESSE BRINK             20 F WARREN          VT   738   24:11
    5 JENNY TOLLEFSON         29 F BURLINGTON      VT   749   24:32
    6 HILARY HURT             23 F SOUTH ROYALTON  VT   580   25:00
    7 KIER OLSEN DEVRIES      25 F WOODSTOCK       VT   511   25:31
    8 JENNIFER KELLER         28 F WATERBURY       VT   691   25:52
    9 HOLLY HAYFORD           25 F MONTPELIER      VT   713   25:53
   10 HOLLY RICKER            22 F BURLINGTON      VT   549   25:57

                         MALE AGE GROUP:  19 TO 29

PLACE NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME
===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======
    1 DANIEL LICATA           23 M S. ROYALTON     VT   507   17:51
    2 MATTHEW ENDRESS         26 M HANOVER         NH   345   19:57
    3 MATTHEW KOEHLER         25 M W. LEBANON      NH   586   20:10
    4 STEPHEN MERENA          28 M SHOREHAM        VT   718   21:49
    5 BRADY VAN ZILE          29 M BARRE           VT   695   21:50
    6 JAMES CARPENTER         19 M WATERBURY CENTE VT   739   23:30



    7 LEE COHEN               22 M SOUTH ROYALTON  VT   688   24:34
    8 DAVE PEMBROKE           28 M MONTPELIER      VT   715   26:00
    9 ERIC PEMBROKE           24 M MONTPELIER      VT   714   26:00
   10 JACOB ROY               23 M BRISTOL         VT   592   26:06

                        FEMALE AGE GROUP:  30 TO 39

PLACE NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME
===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======
    1 PATTY DAVIS             38 F COLCHESTER      VT   509   20:57
    2 BARBARA PATTERSON       33 F BERLIN          VT   644   22:35
    3 LISA CLISBEE            36 F WATERBURY       VT   641   23:07
    4 LAURA BISSON            31 F BARRE           VT   665   24:37
    5 ERIN CONNOLLY           31 F HANOVER         NH   261   25:05
    6 REBECCA DIEDRICH        35 F MONTPELIER      VT   731   25:12
    7 PAULA ROSE              38 F ESSEX JCT.      VT   681   25:52
    8 SANDRA SPAULDING        38 F GRANITEVILLE    VT   629   26:05
    9 R. LURIE                36 F HINESBURG       VT   730   26:10
   10 DIANE LEACH             35 F STOWE           VT   551   27:21

                         MALE AGE GROUP:  30 TO 39

PLACE NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME
===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======
    1 TIM CLARK               33 M SAXTONS RIVER   VT   717   16:59
    2 DAVID GINEPRA           32 M STOWE           VT   699   18:20
    3 DAVE KISSNER            34 M MONTPELIER      VT  1000   19:34
    4 MARK PREMO              32 M WINOOSKI        VT   656   20:04
    5 CRIS COTE               36 M WATERBURY       VT   741   20:12
    6 PAUL ALEXANDER          37 M WATERBURY CTR   VT   584   20:30
    7 TERRY FIELD             39 M MONTPELIER      VT   720   20:38
    8 BOB BISSON              35 M BARRE           VT   664   20:42
    9 SCOTT BLISS             31 M SOUTH BURLINGTO VT   712   21:08
   10 WILLIAM KANE            38 M WATERBURY CTR   VT   649   21:13

                        FEMALE AGE GROUP:  40 TO 49

PLACE NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME
===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======
    1 SUE DRAPP               44 F MORETOWN        VT   501   21:46
    2 CAROL VAN DYKE          43 F STOWE           VT   682   22:38
    3 MARLENE WILLIAMSON      41 F BARRE           VT   623   25:16
    4 KATHERINE HOWELL        41 F VERSHIRE        VT   678   25:58
    5 TERRI SATTERLEE         40 F LUDLOW          VT   751   26:57
    6 SUSAN BETTS             49 F BARRE           VT   622   28:07
    7 JENNIFER GRANT          41 F WATERBURY CTR   VT   560   28:30
    8 RACHEL COSTEY DARR      40 F ESSEX JCT.      VT   750   28:43
    9 CINDY COLE              43 F RICHMOND        VT   663   28:47
   10 SUE O'CONNOR            46 F ST ALBANS       VT   515   28:59

                         MALE AGE GROUP:  40 TO 49

PLACE NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME
===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======
    1 RICK CARTER             40 M HYDE PARK       VT   613   17:04
    2 RICK YOERG              42 M STOWE           VT   743   18:25
    3 KEVIN ARTHUR            45 M ESSEX JCT.      VT   708   19:08
    4 JON DUNKLING            42 M E. MONTPELIER   VT   639   20:07
    5 CHARLES EVANS           46 M N. MIDDLESEX    VT   631   20:43
    6 DAVID JOLY              49 M E. MONTPELIER   VT   583   21:40
    7 ALAN SMALL              42 M ORANGE          VT   518   21:47
    8 ERIC HUDDLESTON         41 M LANCASTER       NH   598   22:19
    9 DENNIS CASEY            41 M ST. JOHNSBURY   VT   679   22:41
   10 MIKE GAUDING            40 M S. BURLINGTON   VT   581   23:08

                        FEMALE AGE GROUP:  50 TO 59

PLACE NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME
===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======
    1 SALLY HOWE              55 F SOUTH BURLINGTO VT   742   22:45
    2 ELEANOR SLATTERY        56 F S. BURLINGTON   VT   575   24:41
    3 REIDUN NUQUIST          59 F MONTPELIER      VT   698   27:58
    4 RITA MCCARTY            57 F WOLCOTT         VT   719   29:41
    5 MARIANNE MCNAMARA       50 F WATERBURY       VT   536   30:34
    6 MARIE MCWILLIAM         56 F WORCESTER       VT   582   31:09
    7 EILEEN HALLEE           55 F MONTPELIER      VT   547   33:33
    8 EMEL KOPECKY            50 F PLAINFIELD      VT   724   35:42
    9 NANCY RICE              52 F BARRE           VT   709   39:40
   10 GINNY ASHENFELTER       50 F LINCOLN         VT   576   41:30

                         MALE AGE GROUP:  50 TO 59

PLACE NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME
===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======
    1 JOHN MORTON             53 M THETFORD CTR    VT   677   18:24
    2 LLOYD HULBURD           51 M SHELBURNE       VT   671   20:17
    3 GENE NICHOLS            56 M STOWE           VT   658   22:31
    4 JOHN LUSSIER            58 M RANDOLPH        VT   637   24:32
    5 JERRY KIMBLE            51 M GRANBY          CT   744   24:32
    6 SYL STEMPEL             52 M WATERBURY CTR   VT   563   25:35
    7 TED LOVE                57 M LUDLOW          VT   716   25:47
    8 BILL BARTIWOSKI         50 M WATERBURY       VT   544   26:04
    9 RICHARD CLEVELAND       51 M NORTHFIELD      VT   566   26:30
   10 RUSSELL AGNE            58 M S. BURLINGTON   VT   552   28:05

                       FEMALE AGE GROUP:  60 & OVER

PLACE NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME
===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======



    1 MAUREEN MURPHY          63 F S. BURLINGTON   VT   539   26:47
    2 ADELINE ZUMBO           75 F NEW WINDSOR     NY   530   46:13

                        MALE AGE GROUP:  60 & OVER

PLACE NAME                    AG S CITY            ST RACE# TIME
===== ======================= == = =============== == ===== =======
    1 GERALD BARNEY           67 M SWANTON         VT   638   21:09
    2 BOB RIVERS              60 M BURLINGTON      VT   562   24:53
    3 TIM CUNNINGHAM          67 M HARTLAND 4 CORN VT   725   25:17
    4 WEB WILLIAMS            74 M BURLINGTON      VT   569   25:46
    5 DAVID GRAHAM            67 M COLCHESTER      VT   672   28:35
    6 FRANK FAHEY             61 M MILTON          VT   572   28:58
    7 GEORGE TIDMAN           68 M NORWICH         VT   520   32:42
    8 ROBERT BING             69 M BURLINGTON      VT   526   35:51
    9 JOHN FARLEY             64 M HANOVER         NH   546   38:22


